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Table 1 All Cancer Incidence 
All Cancer Incidence 2016-2020 

County Count Age-Adjusted Rate 
Indiana 180,413 450.0 

Adams 797 400.4* 

Allen 8,748 415.3* 

Bartholomew 2,317 462.4 

Benton 302 523.8* 

Blackford 463 519.9 

Boone 1,725 472.1 

Brown 523 419.9 

Carroll 649 461.4 

Cass 983 388.8* 

Clark 3,353 469.1* 

Clay 842 479.5 

Clinton 954 483.3* 

Crawford 330 432.5 

Daviess 826 436.4 

Dearborn 1,702 510.7 

Decatur 797 474.1 

DeKalb 1,230 457.0 

Delaware 3,306 472.7 

Dubois 1,176 426.1 

Elkhart 4,938 430.9* 

Fayette 737 462.8 

Floyd 2,011 418.5* 

Fountain 656 554.5* 

Franklin 617 403.1* 

Fulton 564 403.1* 

Gibson 1,056 482.2* 

Grant 2,191 489.8* 



3 
 

Greene 1,067 464.1 

Hamilton 7,313 429.3* 

Hancock 2,321 491.5 

Harrison 992 380.0* 

Hendricks 4,116 444.7 

Henry 1,652 502.1* 

Howard 2,682 479.8 

Huntington 1,058 447.4 

Jackson 1,255 469.9 

Jasper 1,030 478.9 

Jay 567 431.7 

Jefferson 1,065 505.4* 

Jennings 852 490.1* 

Johnson 4,227 475.8* 

Knox 1,198 499.9* 

Kosciusko 2,173 442.8 

LaGrange 815 396.8* 

Lake 13,915 456.8 

LaPorte 3,335 459.0 

Lawrence 1,610 498.2* 

Madison 3,978 463.2 

Marion 23,352 470.4* 

Marshall 1,122 374.8* 

Martin 361 499.1 

Miami 921 401.2* 

Monroe 3,009 413.4* 

Montgomery 1,005 416.0* 

Morgan 2,397 522.8* 

Newton 401 400.1 

Noble 1,278 439.1 

Ohio 199 439.3 

Orange 645 469.2 
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Owen 718 480.1 

Parke 460 392.7* 

Perry 505 393.7 

Pike 404 449.9 

Porter 4,735 446.9 

Posey 713 404.6* 

Pulaski 417 476.0 

Putnam 1,137 482.1 

Randolph 778 440.3 

Ripley 714 381.9* 

Rush 558 499.5* 

Scott 652 427.1 

Shelby 1,477 502.3* 

Spencer 578 395.1 

St. Joseph 6,718 418.1 

Starke 683 425.3 

Steuben 941 373.9* 

Sullivan 587 437.3 

Switzerland 244 343.5* 

Tippecanoe 3,760 429.6* 

Tipton 517 479.3 

Union 264 536.0* 

Vanderburgh 5,107 446.8 

Vermillion 548 500.9* 

Vigo 3,019 468.0* 

Wabash 1,040 467.2 

Warren 283 465.5 

Warrick 1,754 427.8* 

Washington 724 400.1* 

Wayne 2,043 456.5 

Wells 681 366.2* 
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White 882 513.3* 

Whitley 1,012 452.2 

Data Source: Indiana State Cancer Registry     
Excludes in situ and benign tumors      
Rates are Age-adjusted per 100,000 people to 2000 Standard Population 
*Statistically significantly different (high or low) compared to Indiana (p<0.05) 
U Rates for case counts less than 20 are unstable and thus cannot be reported 

 

Table 2 Lung and Bronchus Cancer Incidence 
Lung Cancer Incidence 2016-2020 

County Count Age-Adjusted Rate 
Indiana 28,414 68.2 

Adams 117 57.6 

Allen 1,267 58.8* 

Bartholomew 345 65.5 

Benton 52 82.9 

Blackford 89 94.5* 

Boone 224 62.3 

Brown 93 68.4 

Carroll 112 76.5 

Cass 197 76.1 

Clark 608 81.2* 

Clay 153 81.9* 

Clinton 145 70.3 

Crawford 68 77.9 

Daviess 120 60.5 

Dearborn 293 83.9* 

Decatur 120 67.8 

DeKalb 215 74.2 

Delaware 578 78.4* 

Dubois 158 53.9* 
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Elkhart 788 66.3 

Fayette 139 82.1* 

Floyd 369 74.4 

Fountain 109 85.0* 

Franklin 82 50.7* 

Fulton 109 70.9 

Gibson 169 72.3 

Grant 398 83.4* 

Greene 198 83.0* 

Hamilton 691 42.0* 

Hancock 322 64.8 

Harrison 200 70.3 

Hendricks 571 62.1* 

Henry 281 81.2* 

Howard 418 68.4 

Huntington 169 67.5 

Jackson 197 69.2 

Jasper 164 72.4 

Jay 87 62.9 

Jefferson 199 88.5* 

Jennings 166 90.7* 

Johnson 625 68.5 

Knox 200 79.1* 

Kosciusko 351 68.5 

LaGrange 148 69.1 

Lake 1,959 62.0* 

LaPorte 586 76.1* 

Lawrence 252 72.3 

Madison 7,320 81.5* 

Marion 3,707 74.4* 

Marshall 187 58.2* 

Martin 52 65.3 
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Miami 155 65.1 

Monroe 411 54.8* 

Montgomery 180 66.3 

Morgan 415 87.1* 

Newton 75 68.6 

Noble 244 81.1* 

Ohio 35 70.3 

Orange 124 85.2* 

Owen 123 77.1 

Parke 81 63.3 

Perry 92 69.1 

Pike 74 78.3 

Porter 709 64.9 

Posey 97 51.3* 

Pulaski 80 84.6 

Putnam 201 80.6* 

Randolph 132 69.2 

Ripley 112 57.0 

Rush 82 69.0 

Scott 147 89.6* 

Shelby 254 83.4* 

Spencer 96 60.0 

St. Joseph 1,057 63.3* 

Starke 155 90.1* 

Steuben 163 61.8 

Sullivan 98 68.2 

Switzerland 39 50.9 

Tippecanoe 521 60.0* 

Tipton 79 69.6 

Union 42 77.1 

Vanderburgh 806 67.8 

Vermillion 97 82.8 
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Vigo 499 73.4 

Wabash 156 66.1 

Warren 45 68.1 

Warrick 269 62.0 

Washington 166 86.0* 

Wayne 334 70.2 

Wells 107 53.6* 

White 118 64.0 

Whitley 165 69.2 

Data Source: Indiana State Cancer Registry     
Excludes in situ and benign tumors      
Rates are Age-adjusted per 100,000 people to 2000 Standard Population 
*Statistically significantly different (high or low) compared to Indiana (p<0.05) 
U Rates for case counts less than 20 are unstable and thus cannot be reported 

 

  

Table 3 Colorectal Cancer Incidence 
Colorectal Cancer Incidence 2016-2020 

County Count Age-Adjusted Rate 
Indiana 15,897 40.2 

Adams 67 32.5 

Allen 727 34.9* 

Bartholomew 180 36.2 

Benton 34 61.3* 

Blackford 53 59.0* 

Boone 164 44.8 

Brown 49 39.8 

Carroll 65 48.9 

Cass 91 36.2 

Clark 300 42.9 

Clay 80 46.3 
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Clinton 104 51.2* 

Crawford 37 51.2 

Daviess 80 41.2 

Dearborn 125 37.9 

Decatur 81 48.4 

DeKalb 124 47.7 

Delaware 275 38.8 

Dubois 101 36.6 

Elkhart 441 38.8 

Fayette 82 50.3* 

Floyd 198 39.5 

Fountain 69 57.4* 

Franklin 56 38.6 

Fulton 65 48.7 

Gibson 101 47.9 

Grant 206 46.1 

Greene 100 43.1 

Hamilton 520 30.9* 

Hancock 179 40.0 

Harrison 103 40.0 

Hendricks 302 33.9* 

Henry 148 43.7 

Howard 258 47.3* 

Huntington 99 42.8 

Jackson 130 48.4* 

Jasper 96 44.9 

Jay 51 38.4 

Jefferson 111 53.6* 

Jennings 87 48.9 

Johnson 334 38.2 

Knox 109 45.0 

Kosciusko 201 41.0 
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LaGrange 75 36.4 

Lake 1,399 46.2* 

LaPorte 311 43.6 

Lawrence 146 45.8 

Madison 332 38.6 

Marion 1,820 37.4* 

Marshall 107 36.0 

Martin 37 50.6 

Miami 92 39.3 

Monroe 242 33.4* 

Montgomery 89 36.7 

Morgan 201 45.0 

Newton 35 36.1 

Noble 110 38.1 

Ohio 23 46.5 

Orange 52 36.4 

Owen 73 47.9 

Parke 32 26.0 

Perry 38 26.7* 

Pike 42 47.2 

Porter 401 38.4 

Posey 75 42.0 

Pulaski 47 51.9 

Putnam 106 46.0 

Randolph 89 49.9* 

Ripley 67 36.3 

Rush 63 57.1* 

Scott 66 46.0 

Shelby 133 44.9 

Spencer 48 33.1 

St. Joseph 560 35.8* 

Starke 83 49.8 
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Steuben 94 38.2 

Sullivan 69 54.6* 

Switzerland 27 39.4 

Tippecanoe 353 41.0 

Tipton 49 44.4 

Union 25 53.3 

Vanderburgh 411 36.7 

Vermillion 49 44.1 

Vigo 289 45.1 

Wabash 110 48.5* 

Warren 34 58.1* 

Warrick 128 32.2* 

Washington 52 29.8* 

Wayne 208 47.9* 

Wells 60 32.5 

White 73 43.2 

Whitley 89 41.0 

Data Source: Indiana State Cancer Registry     
Excludes in situ and benign tumors      
Rates are Age-adjusted per 100,000 people to 2000 Standard Population 
*Statistically significantly different (high or low) compared to Indiana (p<0.05) 
U Rates for case counts less than 20 are unstable and thus cannot be reported 

 

  

Table 4 Female Breast Cancer Incidence 
Female Breast Cancer Incidence 2016-2020 

County Count Age-Adjusted Rate 
Indiana 25,482 131.0 

Adams 113 120.5 

Allen 1,278 123.7 

Bartholomew 328 138.5 
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Benton 36 125.9 

Blackford 45 102.4 

Boone 241 131.9 

Brown 57 93.1* 

Carroll 82 126.6 

Cass 110 92.2* 

Clark 482 133.7 

Clay 95 116.7 

Clinton 119 125.3 

Crawford 38 105.8 

Daviess 105 119.5 

Dearborn 234 149.0* 

Decatur 93 110.0 

DeKalb 161 119.1 

Delaware 376 109.9* 

Dubois 174 135.4 

Elkhart 749 134.1 

Fayette 83 111.3 

Floyd 295 124.5 

Fountain 75 142.1 

Franklin 87 119.0 

Fulton 71 117.8 

Gibson 149 146.1 

Grant 267 124.7 

Greene 129 118.6 

Hamilton 1,428 164.8* 

Hancock 388 170.2* 

Harrison 149 117.2 

Hendricks 693 149.8* 

Henry 232 153.6* 

Howard 390 140.4 

Huntington 147 130.2 
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Jackson 162 126.8 

Jasper 144 140.7 

Jay 65 101.6 

Jefferson 142 136.6 

Jennings 99 118.1 

Johnson 611 140.4 

Knox 178 151.6 

Kosciusko 322 140.3 

LaGrange 113 117.1 

Lake 2,020 134.2 

LaPorte 400 120.2 

Lawrence 200 132.4 

Madison 544 132.4 

Marion 3,398 135.0 

Marshall 160 110.9* 

Martin 44 136.4 

Miami 109 102.6* 

Monroe 420 120.7 

Montgomery 154 133.7 

Morgan 310 139.0 

Newton 53 111.1 

Noble 176 121.4 

Ohio 20 96.8 

Orange 72 112.9 

Owen 96 140.6 

Parke 55 96.9* 

Perry 59 103.1 

Pike 35 76.3 

Porter 738 142.8* 

Posey 89 109.6 

Pulaski 42 113.0 

Putnam 136 123.5 
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Randolph 96 113.2 

Ripley 94 103.3* 

Rush 77 145.0 

Scott 70 93.4* 

Shelby 176 128.2 

Spencer 80 124.2 

St. Joseph 1,010 130.7 

Starke 70 94.5* 

Steuben 102 90.6* 

Sullivan 61 99.5* 

Switzerland 37 111.7 

Tippecanoe 527 123.0 

Tipton 73 139.4 

Union 35 145.7 

Vanderburgh 688 123.3 

Vermillion 67 125.2 

Vigo 378 119.2 

Wabash 139 137.8 

Warren 29 101.4 

Warrick 272 137.0 

Washington 100 116.3 

Wayne 273 124.3 

Wells 80 93.8* 

White 124 148.9 

Whitley 159 152.6 

Data Source: Indiana State Cancer Registry     
Excludes in situ and benign tumors      
Rates are Age-adjusted per 100,000 people to 2000 Standard Population 
*Statistically significantly different (high or low) compared to Indiana (p<0.05) 
U Rates for case counts less than 20 are unstable and thus cannot be reported 
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Table 5 Prostate Cancer Incidence 
Prostate Cancer Incidence 2016-2020 

County Count Age-Adjusted Rate 
Indiana 21,204 95.4 

Adams 92 83.8 

Allen 1,074 93.8 

Bartholomew 275 99.8 

Benton 29 87.7 

Blackford 40 78.2 

Boone 229 110.9* 

Brown 79 101.8 

Carroll 79 91.9 

Cass 98 70.3* 

Clark 188 49.9* 

Clay 93 91.4 

Clinton 108 97.9 

Crawford 23 49.9* 

Daviess 114 107.3 

Dearborn 195 100.2 

Decatur 105 113.0 

DeKalb 122 80.6 

Delaware 365 94.8 

Dubois 159 101.4 

Elkhart 463 72.6* 

Fayette 72 77.4 

Floyd 126 47.5* 

Fountain 82 118.0 

Franklin 77 83.1 

Fulton 52 63.9* 

Gibson 146 118.4* 

Grant 246 97.9 
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Greene 131 96.0 

Hamilton 1,066 114.5* 

Hancock 267 100.4 

Harrison 55 35.5* 

Hendricks 554 108.3* 

Henry 160 83.9 

Howard 258 82.0* 

Huntington 94 68.3* 

Jackson 112 75.4* 

Jasper 135 107.7 

Jay 59 76.9 

Jefferson 106 87.4 

Jennings 64 64.8* 

Johnson 440 90.6 

Knox 120 91.3 

Kosciusko 260 91.4 

LaGrange 70 60.7* 

Lake 1,871 112.6* 

LaPorte 387 92.7 

Lawrence 203 105.9 

Madison 409 84.9* 

Marion 2,774 107.6* 

Marshall 125 72.1* 

Martin 47 109.2 

Miami 87 64.7* 

Monroe 470 119.3* 

Montgomery 119 84.6 

Morgan 268 101.8 

Newton 45 74.4 

Noble 132 78.8* 

Ohio 21 82.1 

Orange 55 67.6* 
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Owen 86 92.4 

Parke 59 83.5 

Perry 63 81.3 

Pike 50 94.6 

Porter 550 90.0 

Posey 114 108.8 

Pulaski 35 65.1* 

Putnam 144 106.6 

Randolph 86 84.6 

Ripley 107 98.7 

Rush 67 106.4 

Scott 28 34.3* 

Shelby 157 91.2 

Spencer 82 93.4 

St. Joseph 780 88.2* 

Starke 80 86.8 

Steuben 133 86.6 

Sullivan 63 82.0 

Switzerland 20 45.1* 

Tippecanoe 487 102.3 

Tipton 70 107.5 

Union 31 107.6 

Vanderburgh 764 123.4* 

Vermillion 50 82.0 

Vigo 364 106.6* 

Wabash 125 98.7 

Warren 44 126.9 

Warrick 272 114.3* 

Washington 51 48.5* 

Wayne 243 98.0 

Wells 80 77.0 
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White 115 111.8 

Whitley 109 82.7 

Data Source: Indiana State Cancer Registry     
Excludes in situ and benign tumors      
Rates are Age-adjusted per 100,000 people to 2000 Standard Population 
*Statistically significantly different (high or low) compared to Indiana (p<0.05) 
U Rates for case counts less than 20 are unstable and thus cannot be reported 
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